

No. 20-3912

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

**JASON JARVIS,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION  
FOUNDATION NOLAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND  
PROFESSOR SHON HOPWOOD IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

KYLE SINGHAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hopwood & Singhal PLLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (817) 212-9041  
kyle@hopwoodsinghal.com

DAVID H. SAFAVIAN  
General Counsel  
The American Conservative Union  
Foundation  
1199 North Fairfax Street  
Suite 500  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Tel: (202) 347-9388 x 150  
dsafavian@conservative.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1  
ARGUMENT..... 2

I. CONGRESS ENACTS THE FIRST STEP ACT TO ADDRESS THE WORST  
INEQUITIES IN FEDERAL SENTENCING AND EXPAND DISTRICT COURT  
DISCRETION OVER COMPASSIONATE RELEASE..... 3

II. THE PANEL DECISION WRONGLY TREATS DISTRICT COURTS’  
CONSIDERATION OF THE FIRST STEP ACT’S SENTENCING-LAW REFORMS  
IN DECIDING COMPASSIONATE-RELEASE MOTIONS IN INDIVIDUAL CASES  
AS THOUGH IT WERE CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’S DECISION NOT TO MAKE  
THOSE REFORMS CATEGORICALLY RETROACTIVE. .... 6

III. THE PANEL DECISION IGNORED THE STATUTORY TEXT THAT SHOWS  
CONGRESS’S INTENT NOT TO FORECLOSE A DISTRICT COURT’S  
CONSIDERATION OF FACTORS IN DETERMINING WHETHER A DEFENDANT  
HAS EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES. .... 10

IV. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT CONGRESS DID NOT  
INTEND TO PRECLUDE DISTRICT COURTS FROM CONSIDERING  
NONRETROACTIVE CHANGES IN LAW, COMBINED WITH OTHER GROUNDS,  
AS EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>United States v. Black</i> , 999 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 982 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 996 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) .....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	passim

### Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. S7,649 .....	3
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	10
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, <i>THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS’ COMPASSIONATE RELEASE PROGRAM</i> (Apr. 2013).....	6

First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018) .....	3
H. Rpt. 115-699.....	3
John F. Manning, <i>Inside Congress’s Mind</i> ,	
115 COLUM. LAW REV. 1911 (2015) .....	10
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and Legislative Intent</i> ,	
91 VA. L. REV. 419 (2005) .....	8
NATIONAL ORDER OF FRATERNAL POLICE, FOP PARTNERS WITH PRESIDENT	
TRUMP ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM (Nov. 9, 2018).....	14
Philip Elliott, <i>A Criminal Justice Bill Has Broad Bipartisan Support,</i>	
<i>Why That’s Not Enough</i> , TIME (Nov. 28, 2018) .....	13
<i>Remarks By President Trump at Signing Ceremony for the First Step Act</i>	
<i>of 2018</i> , 2018 WL 6715859 (Dec. 21, 2018) .....	2
SEN. MIKE LEE: A CONSERVATIVE CASE FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM	
(Nov. 13, 2018).....	3
Sentencing Reform and Corrections Act of 2015 .....	13
Shon Hopwood, <i>Second Looks &amp; Second Chances</i> , 41 CARDOZO L. REV. 101	
(2019).....	<i>passim</i>
